## UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD BRIEFS May 11, 2023

- \*Approve the Treasurer's Report for the month ending April 30, 2023.
- \* Approve the Accounts Payable List for the month ending May 31, 2023.
- \* Approve the following as depositories for the 2023-2024 fiscal year:

Northwest Savings Bank, Clarion County Community Bank, PA Local Government Investment Trust, and Farmers Bank.

- \* Approve the Agreement between Penn Highlands Dubois and the Union School District for the purpose of offering health care services, including the provision of the Sports First Aid Services, effective August 1, 2023.
- \* Approve the purchase of Raptor Technologies, a visitor and emergency management system.
- \* Approve the Guest Teacher Consortium through Riverview IU6 for the 2023-2024 school year.
- \* Discussion of the 2023-2024 Proposed Final General Operating Budget in the amount of \$14,124,471 in accordance with the School Laws of PA, setting the millage at 56.2682, with the budget being available for public inspection beginning May 12, 2023 in the Union School District Business Office.
- \* Approve the 2023-2024 Homestead and Farmstead Exclusion Resolution for the property tax reduction allocation.
- \* Approve the Annual Tax Levy Resolution to include tax rates for 2023.
- \* Approve the KeySolution Staffing Agreement to provide educational consulting services beginning June 3, 2023..
- \* Appoint Terry Sweeney as School Board Treasurer for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at no cost to the district.
- \* Appoint Kristen Smith as Assistant Board Secretary for the 2023-2024 fiscal year, as per PA School Code, Article IV, Section 434.
- \* Set the School Board Secretary salary for the 2023-2024 school year.
- \* Approve employment contracts for the Technology Technician, Technology Technician II, and the Supervisor of Buildings and Grounds, effective July 1, 2023-June 30, 2028.
- \* Approve Lisa Norbert, Valerie Anthony, Dusti Schulz, Tiffany Bearfield, and Justi Smith as PTO volunteers/chaperones.
- \* Hire Fran Culbertson as a Substitute Custodian for the Summer 2023.
- \* Grant up to 112.5 hours (15 days), to Judy Rupp to work in the summer of 2023 to fulfill all end of the year duties/reports and work on scheduling for the next school year.
- \* Appoint Dr. Josh Polacek, DDS from Peace Dental Office, Clarion PA as the dentist of record for the 2023-2024 school year.
- \* Approve an intermittent unpaid leave of absence to employee #141, effective May 11, 2023 through the end of the 2022-2023 school year.
- \* Approve an intermittent unpaid leave of absence to employee #225, effective May 11, 2023 through the end of the 2022-2023 school year.
- \* Hire Logan Pistorius as High School Teacher, effective August 16, 2023 at step 1 of the Bachelors salary scale of the Union Education Association Agreement.
- \* Approve a three year Act 93 Agreement for the High School Principal, Andrew Carlson, effective July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026 and approve up to 50 sick days, as transferred from previous employer.
- \* Approve Paula Davis, Dusty Burns, and Lindsey Moore as volunteers/chaperones for the Travel Club Europe trip in the Summer 2023.
- \* Accept the resignation of Educational Aide, Mary Ann Morgan, effective the end of the 2022-2023 school year, and grant permission to advertise, if needed.
- \* Approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the Armstrong-Indiana-Clarion Drug and Alcohol Commission and the Union School District
- \* Approve the Student Assistance Program Agreement between the Center for Community Resources and Union School District for fiscal year 2023-2024.
- \* Approve the list of 2023 graduating seniors, pending full graduation requirements are met.

- \*Approve the purchase of Go Math K-6 curriculum for the 2023-2024 school year.
- \* Approve a Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation Fundraiser at Sligo Elementary School.
- \* Authorize the Maintenance Supervisor to utilize members of the part time and substitute custodial staff, for summer work, up to a maximum of 1,000 hours during the summer of 2023, with additional hours approved if needed.
- \* Grant permission to Bill Coradi of the Southern Clarion County Little League to build and place two dugouts at the Sligo ball fields. The improvement to the baseball/softball facilities at Sligo will come with no cost to the school district.
- \* Approve the Contract for the Transportation of School Pupils between Rossey Busing and the Union School District, effective May 1, 2023-June 30, 2023 (retroactive).
- \* Grant permission to the VFW/ American Legion to use the High School Gym for the Memorial Day Program, in case of inclement weather, on Monday, May 29, 2023 from 8:30AM to 12:00PM.
- \* Grant permission to Brad Kirkwood to dispose of the following classroom items: Drill Press, Table Saw, Radial Arm Saw, and Training Structure.
- \* Accept the resignation of Head Varsity Football Coach, Brad Dittman, effective May 11, 2023. Grant retroactive permission to advertise, if needed.
- \* Approve the Varsity Girls Basketball Athletic Cooperative Agreement between the Union School District and the Allegheny-Clarion Valley School District. The Cooperative Agreement is effective the 2023-2024 school year, and continuing through the 2024-2025 school year.
- \* Approve the Jr. High Girls Basketball Athletic Cooperative Agreement between the Union School District and the Allegheny-Clarion Valley School District. The Cooperative Agreement is effective the 2023-2024 school year, and continuing through the 2024-2025 school year.
- \* Name, Jeff Kriebel, Terry Sweeney, Shelly Atzeni,, school board members, to form a joint athletic cooperative hiring committee with Allegheny-Clarion Valley School District.
- \* Hire Emma Fox as Varsity Cheerleading Coach for the 2023-2024 school year.
- \* Hire Eric Mortimer as Head Varsity Boys Basketball Coach for the 2023-2024 school year.
- \* Hire Kolby Montgomery as Head Jr. High Boys Basketball Coach for the 2023-2024 school year.
- \* Old Business–Approve the 2nd reading of the following policies:
  - a. Policy No. 204-Attendance
  - b. Policy No. 623-Anti-Fraud
  - c. Policy No. 146.1-Trauma Informed Approach
  - d. Policy No. 214-Class Rank
  - e. Policy No. 217-Graduation
  - f. Policy No. 221-Dress and Grooming
  - g. Policy No. 233-Suspension and Expulsion

The **June** Work Session will be held on **Thursday**, **June 1**, **2023** in the High School Library and the Budget Hearing/Board Meeting will be held on **Thursday**, **June 8**, **2023** at **7:00PM** in the High School Library